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PUBLIC COMMENT | ALLEY PEDESTRIAN ROUTE AND SIGHT TRIANGLE DIAGRAM

Pedestrian Sight 
Triangle at Main Street 
per City of Kirkland

Pedestrian Sight 
Triangle at Lake Street 
per City of Kirkland

Pedestrian Path

Right Turn Only From 
Alley to Lake Street

Pedestrian Walkway along 
North Side of Alley
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LAKE STREET S
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7. KWM Tenant Garbage Pick-up 
& Loading Access
Review loading and trash to allow south 
tenants to access areas.

Existing tenants of the Milagro Building will 
access a trash chute connected with the P1 
garage level. From P1, waste will be internally 
routed  through the garage up to the trash 
staging area in the alley.

The new restaurant and retail space will have 
access to its own trash room and access the 
trash staging area via the loading dock.

LOADING

7. KWM TENANT GARBAGE PICK-UP & LOADING ACCESS | SITE PLAN
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SOFFIT LIGHTING

WALL MOUNTED LIGHTING
AT RETAIL / GROUND LEVEL 
PATIO

ACCENT LIGHTING AT 
COURTYARD PLAZA

COLUMN LIGHTING

SECURITY LIGHTING

PUBLIC COMMENT | SITE LIGHTING PLAN
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DEPARTURES REQUESTED
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DEPARTURES REQUESTED

PUBLIC 
PLAZA

25’ 
SETBACK

1. Reduction of the Lake Street S 
Upper Level Setback 
The Design Board is authorized 
to allow a reduction of the upper 
level setback by a maximum of 5’ 
by providing an equivalent square 
footage of public plaza at grade.

Proposed Plaza: +/- 4,224 SF
Proposed Encroachment: +/- 1,769 SF

(+/- 590 SF at Level 3, 4, and 5)

2. Allowance of decks over the 
sidewalks on Lake Street S (above 
weather protection).

1

1

1

2

1 2

2

1’-6” 
BEYOND 
FACE OF 

WALL

BOTTOM OF 
BALCONY 
+/-14’-0” 
ABOVE 

SIDEWALK

15’ 
RETAIL 
FLOOR 

TO 
FLOOR
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1. Allowance of occupiable rooftop 
amenity space

POSSIBLE CODE REVISION | ROOF AMENITY SPACE

N

1
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Continental Properties DATE:  12-02-2019

Roof Terrace Concept Plan112 Lake Street - Kirkland, WA
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

4' 8'0 16'

42" Guardrail

42" Parapet

24" Wide x 36" High
Fiberglass Planter

30" Sq. x 36" High
Fiberglass Planter, Typ.
- Dwarf New Zealand Flax
- Sedum 'Angelina'

4' Square Fire Table
with Casual Seating

42" Guardrail

Countertop with Barbecue,
Sink, and Bar Seating

Concrete
Pedestal Pavers

Stairs

Elev.

4' Sq. x 36" High Fiberglass
Planter, Typ.
- Acer japonicum 'Aconitifolium' /

Fernleaf Full-Moon Maple

2' x 10' x 36" High
Fiberglass Planter

2' x 8' x 36" High
Fiberglass Planter
- Switch Grass var.
- Sedum 'Angelina'

Bar SeatingBalcony Below, Typ.

42" Parapet

Movable Dining Tables
& Chairs, Typ.

Elev. Lobby

Access
Door

2' x 4' x 36" High
Fiberglass Planter

Total Usable Area: 1,378 SF
(Excludes planters and assumes two exits)

2' x 8' x 36" High
Fiberglass Planter, Typp.
- Switch Grass var.
- Sedum 'Angelina'

Fernleaf Full-Moon Maple

Switch Grass

Dwarf New Zealand Flax

Sedum 'Angelina'

POSSIBLE CODE REVISION | ROOF AMENITY SPACE
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CITY OF KIRKLAND
Planning and Building Department
123 5th Avenue, Kirkland, WA  98033 
425.587.3600 ~ www.kirklandwa.gov 

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LIST
112 Lake Street South Mixed-Use Project
File No:  DRV19-00461

As part of the application for a Land Surface Modification Permit, the applicant shall 
submit:

1. As part of the application for a building permit, the applicant shall verify that the proposed 
deck and canopy encroachments meet building code

2. As part of the application for a building permit, the applicant shall comply with all 
applicable standards. The listing below outlines those standards in a typical development 
sequence.  KMC refers to Kirkland Municipal Code, KZC refers to Kirkland Zoning Code.

ZONING CODE STANDARDS
85.25.1  Geotechnical Report Recommendations.  Implementation of the geotechnical 
recommendations to mitigate identified impacts and geologic hazards, including the retention of 
trees, shrubs, and groundcover, and if applicable, the immediate implementation of a 
revegetation plan.
85.25.3  Geotechnical Professional On-Site.  A qualified geotechnical professional shall be 
present on site during land surface modification and foundation installation activities.
92.35  Prohibited Materials In Design Districts.  If in a design district the following building 
materials are prohibited or limited in use: mirrored glass or reflective materials, corrugated 
fiberglass, chain link fencing, metal siding, concrete block, backlit awnings. Water spigots are 
required along building facades along sidewalks for cleaning and plant watering. Commercial 
buildings with more than one tenant shall install a cornerstone or plaque.  
95.51.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout 
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded 
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an 
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City.
95.50  Tree Installation Standards. All supplemental trees to be planted shall conform to the 
Kirkland Plant List. All installation standards shall conform to Kirkland Zoning Code Section 95.45.
95.52  Prohibited Vegetation.  Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not 
be planted in the City.
100.25  Sign Permits.  Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD cabinet signs are 
prohibited.
105.18  Pedestrian Walkways.  All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex 
structures, must provide pedestrian walkways designed to minimize walking distances from the 
building entrance to the right of way and adjacent transit facilities, pedestrian connections to 
adjacent properties, between primary entrances of all uses on the subject property, through 
parking lots and parking garages to building entrances.  Easements may be required.  In design 
districts through block pathways or other pedestrian improvements may be required. See also 
Plates 34 in Chapter 180.
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105.32  Bicycle Parking.  All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex structures 
with 6 or more vehicle parking spaces must provide covered bicycle parking within 50 feet of an 
entrance to the building at a ratio of one bicycle space for each twelve motor vehicle parking 
spaces. Check with Planner to determine the number of bike racks required and location.
105.18  Entrance Walkways.  All uses, except single family dwellings and duplex structures, 
must provide pedestrian walkways between the principal entrances to all businesses, uses, and/or 
buildings on the subject property.
105.18  Overhead Weather Protection.  All uses, except single family dwellings, multifamily, 
and industrial uses, must provide overhead weather protection along any portion of the building, 
which is adjacent to a pedestrian walkway.
105.18.2  Walkway Standards.  Pedestrian walkways must be at least 5’ wide; must be 
distinguishable from traffic lanes by pavement texture or elevation; must have adequate lighting 
for security and safety.  Lights must be non-glare and mounted no more than 20’ above the 
ground.
105.18.2  Overhead Weather Protection Standards.  Overhead weather protection must 
be provided along any portion of the building adjacent to a pedestrian walkway or sidewalk; over 
the primary exterior entrance to all buildings. May be composed of awnings, marquees, canopies 
or building overhangs; must cover at least 5’ of the width of the adjacent walkway; and must be 
at least 8 feet above the ground immediately below it. In design districts, translucent awnings 
may not be backlit; see section for the percent of property frontage or building facade. 
105.19  Public Pedestrian Walkways.  The height of solid (blocking visibility) fences along 
pedestrian pathways that are not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way shall be 
limited to 42 inches unless otherwise approved by the Planning or Public Works Directors.  All 
new building structures shall be setback a minimum of five feet from any pedestrian access right-
of-way, tract, or easement that is not directly adjacent a public or private street right-of-way. If 
in a design district, see section and Plate 34 for through block pathways standards.
105.20  Required Parking. The applicant will provide the require parking spaces for the uses.
105.58  Parking Lot Locations in Design Districts.  See section for standards unique to each 
district.
105.65  Compact Parking Stalls.  Up to 50% of the number of parking spaces may be 
designated for compact cars.
105.60.2  Parking Area Driveways.  Driveways which are not driving aisles within a parking 
area shall be a minimum width of 20 feet.
105.60.3  Wheelstops.  Parking areas must be constructed so that car wheels are kept at least 
2’ from pedestrian and landscape areas.
105.60.4  Parking Lot Walkways.  All parking lots which contain more than 25 stalls must 
include pedestrian walkways through the parking lot to the main building entrance or a central 
location. Lots with more than 25,000 sq. ft. of paved area must provide pedestrian routes for 
every 3 aisles to the main entrance. 
105.77  Parking Area Curbing.  All parking areas and driveways, for uses other than detached 
dwelling units must be surrounded by a 6” high vertical concrete curb.
110.52  Sidewalks and Public Improvements in Design Districts.  See section, Plate 34 
and public works approved plans manual for sidewalk standards and decorative lighting design 
applicable to design districts.
110.60.5  Street Trees.  All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species 
by the City.  All trees must be two inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using 
the standards of the American Association of Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six 
feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining sidewalks or driving lanes.
115.25  Work Hours.  It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or to 
operate any heavy equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or before 
9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday.  No development activity or use of heavy equipment may 
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occur on Sundays or on the following holidays:  New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, Independence 
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day.  The applicant will be required to comply with 
these regulations and any violation of this section will result in enforcement action, unless written 
permission is obtained from the Planning official.
115.45  Garbage and Recycling Placement and Screening.  For uses other than detached 
dwelling units, duplexes, moorage facilities, parks, and construction sites, all garbage receptacles 
and dumpsters must be setback from property lines, located outside landscape buffers, and 
screened from view from the street, adjacent properties and pedestrian walkways or parks by a 
solid sight-obscuring enclosure.
115.47  Service Bay Locations.  All uses, except single family dwellings and multifamily 
structures, must locate service bays away from pedestrian areas. If not feasible must screen from 
view.
115.95  Noise Standards.  The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum 
Environmental Noise Levels established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.  
See Chapter 173-60 WAC.  Any noise, which injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or 
safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a 
violation of this Code.
115.115.d  Driveway Setbacks.  Parking areas and driveways for uses other than detached 
dwelling units, attached and stacked dwelling units in residential zones, or schools and day-cares 
with more than 12 students, may be located within required setback yards, but, except for the 
portion of any driveway which connects with an adjacent street, not closer than 5 feet to any 
property line.
115.120  Rooftop Appurtenance Screening.  New or replacement appurtenances on existing 
buildings shall be surrounded by a solid screening enclosure equal in height to the appurtenance. 
New construction shall screen rooftop appurtenances by incorporating them in to the roof form.
115.135  Sight Distance at Intersection.  Areas around all intersections, including the 
entrance of driveways onto streets, must be kept clear of sight obstruction as described in this 
section.
145.22.2  Public Notice Signs.  Within seven (7) calendar days after the end of the 21-day 
period following the City’s final decision on the permit, the applicant shall remove all public notice 
signs.

Prior to recording:
110.60.6  Mailboxes.  Mailboxes shall be installed in the development in a location approved 
by the Postal Service and the Planning Official.  The applicant shall, to the maximum extent 
possible, group mailboxes for units or uses in the development.

Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit:
85.25.1  Geotechnical Report Recommendations.  A written acknowledgment must be 
added to the face of the plans signed by the architect, engineer, and/or designer that he/she has 
reviewed the geotechnical recommendations and incorporated these recommendations into the 
plans.
85.45  Liability.  The applicant shall enter into an agreement with the City, which runs with the 
property, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, indemnifying the City for any damage resulting 
from development activity on the subject property which is related to the physical condition of 
the property.
95.30(4)  Tree Protection Techniques.  A description and location of tree protection 
measures during construction for trees to be retained must be shown on demolition and grading 
plans. 
95.34  Tree Protection.  Prior to development activity or initiating tree removal on the site, 
vegetated areas and individual trees to be preserved shall be protected from potentially damaging 
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activities. Protection measures for trees to be retained shall include (1) placing no construction 
material or equipment within the protected area of any tree to be retained; (2) providing a visible 
temporary protective chain link fence at least 6 feet in height around the protected area of 
retained trees or groups of trees until the Planning Official authorizes their removal; (3) installing 
visible signs spaced no further apart than 15 feet along the protective fence stating “Tree 
Protection Area, Entrance Prohibited” with the City code enforcement phone number; (4) 
prohibiting excavation or compaction of earth or other damaging activities within the barriers 
unless approved by the Planning Official and supervised by a qualified professional; and (5) 
ensuring that approved landscaping in a protected zone shall be done with light machinery or by 
hand. 
27.06.030 Park Impact Fees.  New residential units are required to pay park impact fees prior 
to issuance of a building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for the current rate.  Exemptions and/or 
credits may apply pursuant to KMC 27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060.  If a property contains an 
existing unit to be removed, a “credit” for that unit shall apply to the first building permit of the 
subdivision.

Prior to occupancy:
85.25.3  Geotechnical Professional On-Site.  The geotechnical engineer shall submit a final 
report certifying substantial compliance with the geotechnical recommendations and geotechnical 
related permit requirements.
95.51.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout 
the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded 
with King County which will perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an 
agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City.
110.60.6  Mailboxes.  Mailboxes shall be installed in the development in a location approved 
by the Postal Service and the Planning Official.  The applicant shall, to the maximum extent 
possible, group mailboxes for units or uses in the development.
110.75  Bonds.  The City may require or permit a bond to ensure compliance with any of the 
requirements of the Required Public Improvements chapter. 
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PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS 
Permit #:  DRV19-00461
Project Name: 112 Lake Street Mix-Use
Project Address: 112 Lake St S.
Date: December 17, 2019

Public Works Staff Contacts 
Tuan Phan, Development Engineering Supervisor
Phone: 425-587-3843 / E-mail:   tphan@kirklandwa.gov

Thang Nguyen, Transportation Engineer
Phone: 425-587-3869 / E-mail:   tnguyen@kirklandwa.gov

Jamie Ward, Development Engineer
Phone: 425-587-3809 / E-mail:   jward@kirklandwa.gov

General Conditions:
 

1. All public improvements associated with this project including street and utility 
improvements, must meet the City of Kirkland Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and 
Policies Manual.  A Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual can be 
purchased from the Public Works Department, or it may be retrieved from the Public 
Works Department's page at the City of Kirkland's web site. 

2. This project will be subject to Public Works Permit and Connection Fees.  It is the 
applicant’s responsibility to contact the Public Works Department by phone or in person 
to determine the fees. The applicant should anticipate the following fees:

o Water, Sewer, and Surface Water Connection Fees *
o Side Sewer Inspection Fee *
o Water Meter Fee *
o Right-of-way Fee
o Review and Inspection Fee 
o Building Permits associated with this proposed project will be subject to the 

traffic, park, and school impact fees per Chapter 27 of the Kirkland Municipal 
Code.  The impact fees shall be paid prior to issuance of the Building Permit(s). 
Any existing buildings within this project which are demolished will receive a 
Traffic Impact Fee credit, Park Impact Fee Credit and School Impact Fee 
Credit.  This credit will be applied to the first Building Permits that are applied for 
within the project. The credit amount for each demolished building will be equal 
to the most currently adopted Fee schedule.  

* Fee to be paid with the issuance of a Building Permit.
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3. All street and utility improvements shall be permitted by obtaining a Land 
Surface Modification (LSM) Permit, including the required LSM Checklist.  

4. Performance and Maintenance Securities:

 A right-of-way Restoration Security is required prior to issuance of the Building 
Permit. The security will range from $20,000.00 to 50,000.00 (value determined 
based on amount of ROW disruption). This security will be held until the project has 
been completed.

 A two-year Maintenance Security is required for all public improvements 
constructed by the project, prior to Final Inspection and permit close out.

5. Prior to submittal of a Building or Zoning Permit, the applicant must apply for a 
Concurrency Test Notice.  Contact Thang Nguyen, Transportation Engineer, at 425-587-
3869 for more information.  A separate Concurrency Permit will be created. 
Refer to the Transportation Conditions at the end of this document for details. 

6. After concurrency has passed, the project will receive a concurrency test notice that 
allows the applicant to proceed with all development permits.  A “Certificate of 
Concurrency” is established with a development or building permit. It will read as 
follows: CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCY:  This project has been reviewed and approved 
for water, sewer, and traffic concurrency.  Any water and sewer mitigating conditions 
are listed within the conditions below. Any traffic mitigating conditions will be found in 
an attached memorandum from the Public Works Traffic Engineering Analyst to the 
Planning Department Project Planner.  Upon issuance of this permit, this project shall 
have a valid Certificate of Concurrency and concurrency vesting until the permit expires. 
This condition shall constitute issuance of a Certificate of Concurrency pursuant to 
chapter 25.12 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.

7. All civil engineering plans which are submitted in conjunction with a building, grading, or 
right-of-way permit must conform to the Public Works Policy G-7, Engineering Plan 
Requirements.  This policy is contained in the Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and 
Policies manual.

8. All street improvements and underground utility improvements (storm, sewer, and 
water) must be designed by a Washington State Licensed Engineer; all drawings shall 
bear the engineers stamp.

9. All plans submitted in conjunction with a building, grading or right-of-way permit must 
have elevations which are based on the King County datum only (NAVD 88).

10. A completeness check meeting is required prior to submittal of any Building Permit 
applications.
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11. Prior to issuance of any commercial or multifamily Building Permit, the applicant shall 
provide a plan for garbage, recycling and composting storage and pickup.  The plan shall 
conform to Policy G-9 in the Public Works Pre-approved Plans and be approved by 
Waste Management and the City.  Important feature is to provide enough storage area 
for recycling and composting; and being able to pick up containers without storing in the 
ROW overnight.  Submit the plan with a cover letter to explain how Policy G-9 
requirements will be met. Please contact John MacGillivray, 425.587.3804, if you have 
questions.

12. The required tree plan shall include any significant trees in the public right-of-way along 
the property frontage.

Sanitary Sewer Conditions:

1. The existing sanitary sewer main in the right-of-way is adequate to serve the project.

2. Provide a side sewer stub to serve the Project. Side sewers serving the property shall be 
PVC gravity sewer pipe per Public Works Pre-Approved Criteria and sized per the 
Uniform Plumbing Code.  8-inch stub will need to be connected to a manhole.

3. Any businesses serving food or drink are required to have grease interceptor on the 
waste line prior to discharge to the City sewer system.  The interceptor shall be sized per 
the Uniform Plumbing Code (minimum).  Please make provisions for this if there is a 
possibility of a restaurant/coffee shop in the future retail space.

Water System Conditions:

1. The existing water main in the right-of-way is adequate to serve the project.

2. In mixed-use projects, each use shall have a separate water service and meter; i.e., the 
retail use shall have a separate water service, independent from the residential service. 
A third meter shall be required for irrigation if desired; City of Kirkland will set the water 
meters (3” and up shall be provided by the Project). The water meter size is 
determined/verified when the Building Permit is submitted and shall be sized per the 
Uniform Plumbing Code.  

3. The existing water service shall be abandoned at the main, unless approved otherwise 
by Public Works. Note: The existing water service may be used provided that it is in the 
right location, is not galvanized or blue poly, and is sized adequately to serve the 
building (per the Plumbing Code).

4. See Fire Department conditions for fire flow requirements.
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Surface Water Conditions:

1. Provide temporary and permanent storm water control in accordance with the 2016 
King County Surface Water Design Manual (KCSWDM) and the City of Kirkland 
Addendum (Policy D-10). Full Drainage Review:  Any non-single-family residential project 
that creates more than 2,000 sf of new and/or replaced impervious surface, or greater 
than 7,000 sf of land disturbing activity will trigger a Full Drainage Review.

2. Attention to Civil Plan Designers: Kirkland Zoning Code Update and Surface Water 
Design Policy Update -- Public Works Policy D-10 (City’s Addendum to the 2016 KC-
SWDM) was updated in July 2019. Follow the new guidelines in D-10 regarding flow 
control analysis. Effective on July 12, 2019, the City updated KZC Chapter 115.90 – 
Calculating Lot Coverage. Background: The regulation update allowed conventional 
(sand set) pavers to be counted as a “Partially Exempt Material”, allowed to received 50 
percent exemption for the area they cover, and up to 10 percent of the total lot size. 
Conventional pavers do not have to meet surface water mitigation specifications (e.g. 
not designed as LID BMP pervious pavers per Public Works Pre-Approved Plan CK-L-09). 
As a result, lots are allowed 10 percent more runoff generating surface area, and thus 
have to provide flow control accordingly.

Impervious coverage for proposed commercial development must be estimated for each 
specific proposal.  Impervious coverage for frontage layouts – streets, sidewalks, trails, 
etc – shall be taken from the layouts of the proposal.  Impervious coverage shall either:

 Assume the maximum impervious coverage permitted by the KZC plus an 
additional 10%, OR 

 Estimate impervious coverage from layouts of the proposal.  If estimated from 
the layouts of the proposal, the impervious coverage shall include calculations of 
all impervious surfaces, including eaves.  This option may require a Reduced 
Impervious Surface Limit to be recorded on the property.

3. A drainage report (Technical Information Report) must be submitted with the building 
permit application. 

4. This project is in a Level 1 Flow Control Area (Potential Direct Discharge), and is required 
to comply with core drainage requirements in the KCSWDM.

a) To qualify for direct discharge, the applicant must demonstrate (at a minimum):
 The conveyance system between the project site and Lake Washington will be 

comprised of manmade conveyance elements and will be within public right-of-
way or a public or private drainage easement, AND

 The conveyance system will have adequate capacity per Core Requirement #4, 
Conveyance System, for the entire contributing drainage area, assuming build-
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out conditions to current zoning for the equivalent area portion and 
existing conditions for the remaining area;

b) If a stormwater detention system is required, this project may be designed to Level 1 
flow control standards.  Existing conditions may be used as the pre-developed 
condition. Calculations of the existing impervious surface area for modeling shall be 
in accordance with the formula described in the KCSWDM.

5. Under Level 1 flow control standards, the project may qualify for an exception to 
detention if the target surfaces will generate no more than a 0.15 cfs increase in the 
existing site conditions 100-year peak flow. The 15-minute time step must be used to 
perform the flow control analysis. Do not use the 1-hour time step. Approved hydrologic 
modeling programs are MGS Flood and WWHM 2012. 

6. Evaluate the feasibility and applicability of dispersion, infiltration, and other stormwater 
Low Impact Development (LID) Best Management Practices (BMPs) per the KCSWDM.  If 
feasible, stormwater LID BMPs are required to the maximum extent feasible. If LID 
BMPs are infeasible, pervious pavement cannot be used to reduce overall impervious lot 
coverage. The Private Maintenance Agreement will be recorded on all projects that 
construct a stormwater LID BMP or facility, per Policy D-7.

7. Soil information may be necessary for designing LID BMPs per the KCSWDM, and there 
are other reasons a soil report is necessary for a project (e.g., steep slopes, sensitive 
areas, etc.). Refer to Policy D-8 for details.

8. Special inspections may be required for LID BMPs on this project. Provide 
documentation of inspections by a licensed geotechnical professional that the BMP will 
function as designed.

9. If the project will create or replace more than 5,000 square feet of pollution generating 
impervious surface (PGIS), provide water quality treatment in accordance with the 
KCSWDM.  The enhanced treatment level is required for multi-family residential, 
commercial, industrial projects, and single family residential projects with eight or more 
dwelling units per acre density.

10. Soil Amendment per Pre-Approved Plan E.12 is required for all landscaped areas. 

11. Provide collection and conveyance of right-of-way storm drainage. 

12. Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (CSWPPP): 
 All proposed projects that will conduct construction activities onsite, or offsite must 

provide stormwater pollution prevention and spill controls to prevent, reduce, or 
eliminate the discharge of pollutants (including sediment) to onsite or adjacent 
stormwater systems or watercourses.  
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 Refer to Core Requirement No. 5 in the KCSWDM and Policy D-12.
 Provide an erosion control report and plan with the Building or Land Surface 

Modification Permit application.  The plan shall be in accordance with the KCSWDM.
 Construction drainage control shall be maintained by the developer and will be 

subject to periodic inspections.  During the period from May 1 and September 30, all 
denuded soils must be covered within 7 days; between October 1 and April 30, all 
denuded soils must be covered within 12 hours.  Additional erosion control 
measures may be required based on site and weather conditions.  Exposed soils shall 
be stabilized at the end of the workday prior to a weekend, holiday, or predicted 
rain event.

Street and Pedestrian Improvement Conditions: 

1. The subject property abuts LAKE STREET SOUTH (Principal Arterial) to west and a public 
alleyway to the north.  Zoning Code sections 110.10 and 110.25 require the applicant to 
make half-street improvements in rights-of-way abutting the subject property.  Section 
110.30-110.50 establishes that this street must be improved with the following: 

Lake Street S Improvements:
A. Remove and replace curb gutter and sidewalk.  Set new curb 22’ from centerline of 

roadway (44’ street width curb to curb) allowing for 8’ wide parking and 14’ shared 
vehicular and bike travel lane.

B. Provide 10’ wide sidewalk behind the 6-inch wide curb.  Minimum of 5’ of width 
must be in dedicated right-of-way and the remainder in a public pedestrian 
easement.

C. Install street trees 30’ on-center in 4’x6’ tree wells.
D. Install public pedestrian lighting 60’ on center. Light poles and fixtures shall be in 

accordance with the Central Business District Street Light Standards (CK-R.47 /A, B, 
C, & D).

E. Provide a bump out between the alley exit/entrance and the parking on Lake Street 
to keep parking clear of the alley.

Alley Improvements:
A. Provide a 20’ wide alley section (21’ as measured from the back of the rolled curb on 

the north side). Install a speed hump in the alley east of the garage driveway.
B. Provide a 2’ wide ribbon curb along the south edge.
C. Sidewalk at Lake Street S to meet ADA standards.
D. Alley improvements not in the current right-of-way may be encompassed in a public 

right-of-way easement per Alley Easement and Maintenance Agreement (RN 
20100510001627).

2. Meet the requirements of the Kirkland Driveway Policy R-4. 
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3. Meet the requirements of the Kirkland Intersection Sight Distance Policy 
R.13. All street and driveway intersections shall not have any visual obstructions within 
the sight distance triangle.  

4. When three or more utility trench crossings occur within 150 lineal ft. of street length or 
where utility trenches parallel the street centerline, the street shall be overlaid with 
new asphalt or the existing asphalt shall be removed and replaced per the City of 
Kirkland Street Asphalt Overlay Policy R-7.  

 Existing streets with 4-inches or more of existing asphalt shall receive a 2-inch 
(minimum thickness) asphalt overlay.  Grinding of the existing asphalt to blend in 
the overlay will be required along all match lines.

 Existing streets with 3-inches or less of existing asphalt shall have the existing 
asphalt removed and replaced with an asphalt thickness equal or greater than 
the existing asphalt provided however that no asphalt shall be less than 2-inches 
thick and the subgrade shall be compacted to 95% density. 

5. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to relocate any above-ground or below-
ground utilities which conflict with the project, associated street, or utility 
improvements.

6. Underground all new and existing on-site utility lines and overhead transmission lines. 
Underground any new off-site transmission lines.

7. A striping plan for the street must be submitted with the building or grading permit.

8. Transportation Conditions:
A. Traffic concurrency will be required.  The review time for concurrency is 2-weeks if 

the trip generation is approved by the City Transportation Engineer.  The City will 
provide the applicant with a transportation concurrency test notice of approval once 
the project passes concurrency.

B. A new transportation impact analysis (TIA) will be required.   A TIA report must be 
submitted within 90 days of the Transportation concurrency test notice of approval.

C. No left-turn out of the alley onto Lake Street.
D. Install a speed hump in the alley east of the project garage driveway.
E. Install a vehicle warning system at the garage driveway.
F. No load/unloading in the alley.
G. Provide a loading dock within the site.
H. Provide an auto-turn diagram to illustrate that vehicle can maneuver within the 

parking garage.
I. Reconstruct the curb on Lake Street to add on-street parking 10 feet north of the 

existing crosswalk.

ATTACHMENT 4
112 LAKE ST S MIXED USE

DRV19-00461



Page 8

J. If a garage gate is proposed it must be located a minimum of 50 feet from 
the alley or at a location that doesn’t create a queue that backs into the alley, 
whichever is greater.

K. Identify the commercial, residential and residential parking on the parking plans.
L. Any public parking spaces displaced by the development must be provided within 

the parking garage and made available at all times.
M. The northwest corner of the building must be tapered to provide adequate sight 

distance for vehicle exiting the alley.
N. Minimize truck access to the site from Main Street.
O. Commercial parking shall not be gated during business hours.
P. Visitor parking for the residents shall be available from 6AM to 11PM.
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
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FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Contact: Grace Steuart at 425-587-3660; or gsteuart@kirklandwa.gov

HYDRANTS

1 new hydrant is required to be installed in front of the building.  It shall be equipped with a 5" Storz fitting.  

FIRE FLOW

Fire flow in the area is approximately 4000 gpm, which is adequate for development.

FIRE SPRINKLERS 

A sprinkler system is required to be installed throughout the building.  A separate permit is required from the Fire 

Department prior to installation. The permit may be applied for electronically at MyBuildingPermit.com.  All plans 

shall be designed and stamped by a person holding a State of Washington Certificate of Competency Level III 

certification. The system shall be installed by a state licensed sprinkler contractor. REF RCW 18.60 State of 

Washington.

A dedicated sprinkler riser room is required and it shall be placed on an exterior wall.  The underground line shall 

run from the outside directly up into the riser room ((meaning, it shall not run under the slab for any distance nor 

through unheated space which would require the use of heat tape or insulation).  If the riser room has direct access 

from the outside, a PIV is not required.  The sprinkler riser room may be used for other mechanical equipment, but 

not for the main electrical room nor shall it be used for storage; it may be used to house the fire alarm panel.

The preferred location of the fire sprinkler room is either on the front of the building or one of the corner on Lake 

Street South.  Then the FDC can be placed on the front of the building or one of the corners.  

Another thing to consider when locating the FDC is distance from a hydrant, the preferred distance is 30-50 feet.  

NOTE:  TWO PERMITS are required from the Fire Department for installation of the fire sprinkler system, one for the 

underground and one for the sprinkler system itself.  No work shall be performed on the sprinkler system without a 

Fire Department permit. 

Civil drawings may be used for reference but do not constitute approval to install any fire sprinkler equipment. A 

separate fire sprinkler permit is required for all fire sprinkler work, including the underground.  Final approval of 

locations of sprinkler equipment such as FDC will be made at the fire sprinkler permit stage.  

STANDPIPES

A standpipe is required. Submit three sets of plans for approval; or electronically.  The plans shall include isometric 

elevation drawing of the entire standpipe system including location of any isolation valves.

Note: Per the IFC 3313, standpipes shall be operational when the progress of construction is not more than 40 feet 

in height above the lowest level of fire department access. The standpipe shall be extended as construction 
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progresses to within one floor of the highest point of construction having secured decking or flooring.

Standpipe systems shall be installed throughout buildings where the floor level of the highest story is located more 

than 30 feet above the lowest level of the fire department vehicle access, or where the floor level of the lowest story 

is located more than 30 feet below the highest level of fire department vehicle access.

FIRE ALARM

A fire alarm system is required to be installed throughout the building. A separate permit is required from the Fire 

Department prior to installation. The permit may be applied for electronically at MyBuildingPermit.com. The system 

shall comply with Washington State Barrier Free requirements regarding installation of visual devices and pull 

stations. The specific requirements for the system can be found in Kirkland Operating Policy 10.

 

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

Portable fire extinguishers are required per Section 906 of the IFC.  Minimum rating is 2A10BC.   Extinguishers 

shall be mounted or in cabinets so that the top of the extinguisher is no more than 5 feet above the finished floor.  

Travel distance to a fire extinguisher shall not exceed 75 feet as measured along the route of travel.

KEY BOX

A Key box is required (Knox Box). It shall be installed in an approved accessible location no higher than six feet 

above grade. In most cases it will be located at the front entrance to the building.  The box may be purchased 

on-line at www.knoxbox.com; or by filling out an order form which is available from the Fire Department office.  

Contact the Fire Prevention Bureau at 425-587-3661 for more information.

EMERGENCY RADIO COVERAGE (Effective 7-1-16)

This is not a requirement for a radio system per se, only providing you with information regarding the City's radio 

requirement for new buildings.  The building "may" need a radio system because it is not exempted outright from 

the requirement (via any of the below thresholds)  

510.1 Emergency Responder Radio Coverage. All new buildings shall have approved radio coverage for emergency 

responders within any building meeting any of the following conditions.

1. There are more than five stories above grade plane (as defined by the International Building Code, Section 202);

2. The total building area is 50,000 square feet or more;

3. The total basement area is 10,000 square feet or more;

Or

4. There are floors used for human occupancy more than 30 feet below the finish floor of the lowest level of exit 

discharge.

Exception:

1. Buildings and area of buildings that have minimum radio coverage signal strength levels of the King County 

Regional 800 MHz Radio System within the building in accordance with Section 510.4.1.  (This may be determined 

through analysis during the construction phase.)  

If it is determined that a radio system is required, a fire department construction permit is required for installation. 

FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION
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In addition to the general fire safety requirements in IFC 3308, the Kirkland Fire Department has several 

requirements for high rise and/or wood-frame buildings more than 50,000 square feet in area:  

3308.8.1 Job Site Security. After above grade combustible construction has begun, the job site shall be secured 

with controlled access. In addition, off hours guard service and/or motion controlled surveillance may be required at 

the discretion of the fire code official.

3308.8.2 Job shacks and other temporary structures. Job shacks and other temporary structures located within or 

less than 20' from the permanent building shall be:

•    Constructed of non-combustible materials or 1 hour fire-resistive construction.

•    Shall not be equipped with fuel fired heaters

•    Shall be equipped with monitored fire alarm system when located below grade

•    Shall not function as offices unless protected with automatic sprinkler systems
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

DRV19-00461

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Contact: Tom Jensen – tjensen@kirklandwa.gov

1. A geotechnical report is required to address development activity.  The report must be prepared by a Washington 

State licensed Professional Engineer. The recommendations contained within the report shall be incorporated into the 

design of the subsequent structures.

2. This parcel is comprised of multiple lots and must be consolidated prior to permit issuance. A Lot Consolidation by 

Restrictive Covenant document will be created by the City for signature by the property owners and sent to King County 

for recording at the time of permit issuance. 

3. Prior to issuance of Building, Demolition or Land Surface Modification permit applicant must submit a proposed rat 

baiting program for review and approval.  Kirkland Municipal Ordinance 21.41.302.

4. A separate demolition permit is required for removal of the existing structures.

5. Plumbing meter and service line shall be sized in accordance with the current UPC. 

6. Any vault, grease interceptor or retaining walls to be constructed with the LSM will require separate building 

permits.

7. Complete permit applications received before November 1st, 2020 shall comply with the 2015 editions of the 

International Building, Residential and Mechanical Codes and the Uniform Plumbing Code as adopted and amended by 

the State of Washington and the City of Kirkland. Complete permit applications received beginning November 1st, 2020 

shall comply with the 2018 editions. Submitting permit applications complying with the 2018 codes prior to November 

1st may be requested by completing an Alternate Materials, Methods or Modifications Request form stating an 

understand that revisions to the plans may be required based on any amendments adopted by the State of Washington 

and the City of Kirkland that impact their design.

8. Complete permit applications received before November 1st, 2020 shall comply with the 2015 edition of the 

International Energy Conservation Code as adopted and amended by the State of Washington. Complete permit 

applications received beginning November 1st, 2020 shall comply with the 2018 edition. Submitting permit applications 

complying with the 2018 codes prior to November 1st may be requested by completing an Alternate Materials, Methods 

or Modifications Request form stating an understand that revisions to the plans may be required based on any 

amendments adopted by the State of Washington and the City of Kirkland that impact their design.

9. The City of Kirkland reviews, issues and inspects all electrical permits in the city.            Complete electrical permit 

applications received before July 1st, 2020 shall comply with the 2017 Washington Cities Electrical Code chapters 1 

and 3 as published by WABO. Complete electrical permit applications received beginning July 1st, 2020 shall comply 

with the 2020 edition. An Emergency Rule may extend compliance with the 2015 codes until November 1st.

10. Structures must be designed for seismic design category D, wind speed of 110 miles per hour and exposure C.
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